No. 22-50778

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-50775

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND TEXOMA; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANE NELSON, In Her Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; WARREN K. PAXTON, In His Official Capacity as Attorney General of Texas; STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants,

consolidated with No. 22-50777

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LÓPEZ; MARLON LÓPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; JANE NELSON, In Her Official Capacity as Secretary of State of Texas; WARREN K. PAXTON, In His Official Capacity as Attorney General of Texas, Defendants-Appellants,

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INCORPORATED; HOUSTON AREA URBAN LEAGUE, THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR CLEMMONS,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity as the Governor of Texas; WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., In His Official Capacity as the Attorney General of Texas,

Defendants-Appellants,

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LÓPEZ; MARLON LÓPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; JANE NELSON, In Her Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; WARREN KENNETH PAXTON JR., In His Official Capacity as Attorney General of Texas,

Defendants-Appellants,

consolidated with No. 22-50778

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; ET AL, Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; ET AL,

Defendants,

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REV UP-TEXAS; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

JANE NELSON, In Her Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; KEN PAXTON, Texas Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas San Antonio Division – No. 5:21-cv-00844

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS, REVUP-TEXAS, and WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND

Counsel on Next Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i
Statement of Oral Argument iv
Table of Contentsv
Table of Authorities vii
Counter-Statement of the Issues1
Jurisdictional Statement
Statement of The Case
I. Plaintiffs challenge S.B.1
II. The district court largely denies state defendants' motion to dismiss, and they appeal4
Summary of the Argument7
Argument9
I. Standard of Review9
II. This Court lacks jurisdiction under the collateral order and pendent appellate jurisdiction doctrines to consider state defendants' appeal
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction over State Defendants' sovereign immunity defense
B. This Court also lacks jurisdiction over State Defendants' standing arguments15
 There are no "inextricably intertwined" issues over which this Court should assert pendent jurisdiction17
 Immediate review of non-appealable rulings is not needed to ensure "meaningful review" of possibly appealable rulings

III.State Defendants are not immune from Plaintiffs' constitutional and statutory claims
A. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to Eleventh Amendment sovereign immunity applies to OCA-GH Plaintiffs' constitutional claims
B. The Secretary's statutorily-tasked enforcement duties are integral to S.B.1
1. Sections 5.02, 5.03, 5.07, 5.08, and 6.06
2. Sections 5.10 and 5.12
3. Section 6.06
C. The Attorney General enforces Sections 7.04 and 6.0642
 The Attorney General prosecutes election code violations with the consent of local authorities
 The Attorney General previously enforced similar provisions and both encouraged passage of and promised to enforce Sections 6.06 and 7.0446
IV. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged standing on their claims against state defendants
A. Plaintiffs have standing to sue in their own right
B. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged injury to their members53
C. State Defendants caused Plaintiffs' injuries and the courts can redress them
V. The VRA abrogates the State's sovereign immunity55
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acoustic Systems. v. Wenger Corp., 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	10, 13
Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Department of Insurance, et al., 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Allen v. Okam Holdings, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
Anderson v. Valdez, 845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Medical Board, 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	54
Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler, 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	51, 52
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	52
Ballard v. Burton, 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
Barilla v. City of Houston, 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	52
Burns-Vidlak ex rel. Burns v. Chandler, 165 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Cantu v. Rocha</i> , 77 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1996)	23, 24

Catlin v. United States, 324 U.S. 229 (1945)15
Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)
City of Austin v. Paxton, 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) passim
Cone Corp. v. Florida Department of Transportation, 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991)24
Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board, 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)11
Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof, 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)9
<i>Deutsch v. Annis Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018)20
Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc., 511 U.S. 863 (1994) 12, 15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)53
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018) <i>passim</i>
<i>Espinal-Dominguez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 352 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2003)14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) <i>passim</i>
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)20
<i>Freyre v. Chronister</i> , 910 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2018)17

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	44, 45, 46
<i>In re Adirondack Ry. Corp.</i> , 726 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases, 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Just. v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Keyes v. Gunn</i> , 890 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 15, 18, 25
<i>Kincade v. City of Blue Springs</i> , 64 F.3d 389, (8th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)	
Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC, 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)	34
Loupe v. O'Bannon, 824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23, 49, 55
Lyons v. PNC Bank, National Association, 26 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2022)	23
Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	51

<i>Matter of Green County Hospital</i> , 835 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1988) 15, 25
Mattox v. City of Forest Park, 183 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999)18
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004) 11, 13
Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn, 81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996)55
Melton v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit, 391 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2004)21
<i>Mercer v. Magnant,</i> 40 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)53
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) 12, 35
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)11
Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)13
Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)11
<i>Moniz v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 145 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1998)21
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014)

NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 1:15-cv-679-RP, 2022 WL 2019295 (W.D. Tex. June 6, 2022)
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (2017) passim
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 19, 55
<i>P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993) 11, 14, 15
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)15
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips, 24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) passim
Pullman Construction Industries, Inc. v. United States, 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)15
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022)
Rogers v. Brockette, 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.,</i> 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013)24
<i>Shanks v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 1999)
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)
<i>Solorzano v. Mayorkas</i> , 987 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2021)10

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016)
State v. Stephens, No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)43
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)48
<i>Summit Medical Associates, P.C. v. Pryor,</i> 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) 17, 22, 24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)
Swint v. Chambers County Commission, 514 U.S. 35 (1995)
Texas Alliance For Retired Americans v. Scott, 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) passim
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)
Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) passim
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 860 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2021)26
<i>Texas State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)23
<i>Triad Associates, Inc. v. Robinson,</i> 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993) 17, 24
<i>Turaani v. Wray</i> , 988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021)23
<i>Turnage v. Britton</i> , 29 F.4th 232 (5th Cir. 2022)20

United States v. Hodge, 933 F.3d 468, (5th Cir. 2019)16
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)23
Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)26
Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)
<i>Wallace v. County of Comal</i> , 400 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2005)16
<i>Williams v. Davis</i> , 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)
<i>Woods v. Smith</i> , 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995)16
<i>Wooten v. Roach</i> , 964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020)9
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1291
S.B.1 § 5.02
S.B.1 § 5.03 passim
S.B.1 § 5.06 passim
S.B.1 § 5.07 passim
S.B.1 § 5.10 passim
S.B.1 § 5.12 passim
S.B.1 § 6.06passim

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001(f)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(a)	43
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(b)	43
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.002	43
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.015	
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.001(a)	2
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.002	passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.002(a)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.002(b)	32
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.002(d)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.003	
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005	
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.006	40
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.129(c)	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 34.005	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 52.071	
Tex. Elec. Code § 52.071(a)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.002	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.002(a)(1-a)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a)	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.011(a)(3-a)	27
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.035	6

Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0015	35
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.002	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.010(e)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.010(g)	41
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0105	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0105(a)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0105(c)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.013	32
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.013(d)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015	37
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(a)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.015(c)	6
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271	6, 35, 36, 37
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271(a)(4)	
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271(f)	
Tex. Gov't Code § 402.028	43

Other Authorities

Office of the Attorney General, Criminal Prosecutions, https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/divisions/criminal- justice/criminal-prosecutions
Press Release, Offce of the Attorney General, Paxton Announces Statewide 2022 General Election Integrity Team (Oct. 24, 2022), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-announces- statewide-2022-general-election-integrity-team
Press Release, Office of the Attorney General, AG Paxton Announces Formation of 2021 Texas Election Integrity Unit (Oct. 18, 2021), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/ag-paxton- announces-formation-2021-texas-election-integrity-unit
Press Release, Office of the Attorney General, AG Paxton Announces Formation Of 2022 General Election Integrity Team (Oct. 24, 2022), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/paxton-announces- statewide-2022-general-election-integrity-team
Press Release, Office of the Attorney General, AG Paxton Announces Formation Of 2022 General Election Integrity Team (Oct. 24, 2022), https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/images/press/202 2%20GENERAL%20ELECTION%20INTEGRITY%20TEAM%20PSA. pdf
